
 

 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Local Plan Working Group 
 
To: Councillors B Burton (Chair), Ayre (Vice-Chair), Coles, 

Fenton, Fisher, Myers, Orrell, Pavlovic, Ravilious, 
Smalley, Steward, Vassie, Wann, Baxter, Merrett, Taylor 
and Steels-Walshaw 
 

Date: Tuesday, 10 September 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local Plan 
Working Group held on 6 March 2023. 
 



 

 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 6 
September 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public 
speakers. See our updates 
(http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Prioritising Supplementary Planning Documents  (Pages 7 - 68) 
 

This report seeks to update on the existing SPDs agreed for 
production, recommend the prioritisation for production of further 
SPDs with an understanding of their likely contents, resources and 
timescales. It also seeks approval to proceed with an altered list of 
SPDs and advises on where additional guidance would be 
beneficial in preference to an SPD. 
 
The report also considers the e-petition received in March 2024 
regarding reviewing the thresholds set out in the Controlling the 
Concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupation SPD (Draft, 2014). 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

5. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Louise Cook  
Contact Details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 551031 

 E-mail: louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the Democracy 
Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large 
print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

[...]
al 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working Group 

Date 6 March 2023 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), Cuthbertson, Fisher, 
Doughty, Hollyer, Orrell, Pearson (from 4:07 
pm), Perrett, Smalley, Barnes, Pavlovic, 
Looker (substitute for Cllr Lomas) and Melly 
(substitute for Cllr K Taylor) 

Apologies 
 
 
Officers in Attendance    

Councillors D'Agorne, Lomas, K Taylor, 
Warters, Widdowson and Galvin 
 
Neil Ferris, Corporate Director of Place 
Alison Stockdale, Principal Strategic Planning 
Policy Officer 
John Roberts, Strategic Planning Policy 
Officer 

 
14. Declarations of Interest (4:03 PM)  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they 
had not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  
 
Cllr Fisher declared a personal interest in agenda item 4, 
Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan – Examiner’s 
Report & Decision Statement in that he was a member of the 
Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group. 
 
Cllr Doughty and Cllr Barnes also declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 4, in that they both resided in Strensall. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 

15. Minutes (4:03 PM)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 

2023 be approved, and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



In answer to a question raised regarding the inclusion of a 
specific Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) to support 
Policy D3: Cultural Wellbeing, the Corporate Director of Place 
confirmed that this was considered by Executive and they had 
agreed not to include a separate Cultural Wellbeing SPD at this 
time. The Corporate Director also noted that the new 
administration would have the opportunity to finalise w
[...]
: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line 
with neighbourhood planning legislation. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.03 pm and finished at 4.19 pm]. 

Page 6



   
 

   
 

 
 

Meeting: Local Plan Working Group 

Meeting date: 10 September 2024 

Report of: Claire Foale, Interim Director for City 

Development 

Portfolio of: Cllr Pavlovic, Executive Member for Housing, 
Planning and Safer Communities 

 

Report Summary:  Prioritising Supplementary 
Planning Documents 

 
Subject of Report 
 
1. Whilst the emerging new Local Plan sets the overarching planning 

policy framework, Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) can 
provide further detail on the implementation of specific policies as 
guidance for both internal and external parties. SPDs seek to 
ensure policy intentions are clear and can be applied consistently. 
They cannot introduce new planning policies and rely upon policies 
set out in the development plan.  

 
2. Executive has previously agreed to prioritise the production of three 

SPDs: Affordable Housing, Climate Change and Green 
Infrastructure. An overall list of SPDs for production was agreed at 
Executive in January 2023 alongside a request to consider a 
potential SPD for culture and delegated the prioritisation of SPD 
production to the new administration (post May 2023 elections).   
 

3. This report seeks to update on the existing SPDs agreed for 
production, recommend the prioritisation for production of further 
SPDs with an understanding of their likely contents, resources and 
timescales. It also seeks approval to proceed with an altered list of 
SPDs and advises on where additional guidance would be 
beneficial in preference to an SPD. 
 

4. The report also considers the e-petition received in March 2024 
regarding reviewing the thresholds set out in the Controlling the 
Concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupation SPD (Draft, 2014).  

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



   
 

   
 

Benefits and Challenges 

 
5. Once adopted, the new Local Plan will set a suite of planning 

policies for the city, including defining the Green Belt boundaries for 
the first time, in line with national policy. The production of SPDs will 
help enable this step change in policy delivery by effectively 
supporting the implementation of Local Plan policies, where 
necessary. The content of SPDs will enable the Council to define 
how applicants can meet the policy requirements in a consistent 
manner and will be a valuable tool for ensuring policies are applied 
to decisions on planning applications consistently.  
 

6. In the long term, SPDs are likely to be beneficial to council 
services/technical officers who currently provide detailed advice to 
applicants in relation to how to deliver and achieve policy 
expectations set out in the Local Plan. In future, the SPD can be 
signposted and should deal with the key issues that are most 
consistently asked about leading to efficiency. 
 

7. The SPDs may also include standard conditions and informative 
wording to demonstrate how the Council would secure the 
requirements of the plan policies through the grant of planning 
permission. Additionally, it could set out monitoring requirements (if 
appropriate) and explain how these would be secured.  
 

8. Whilst considered helpful, applicants will need to be aware that this 
further suite of documents are to be referenced and adhered to 
during the application process. The requirements for this will be 
made transparent in the Validation List (to be published) against 
which planning applications will be validated. All SPDs will also be 
made available on the Council’s website to ensure transparency.  
 

9. One of the biggest challenges is how to ensure sufficient capacity 
and skills to progress the SPD work in a timely manner, as there is 
a considerable resource required to produce a new SPD. Due to 
pressures on the Council’s revenue budget, it is recognised that the 
production
[...]
gns to achieving the Council’s four core 
commitments for Equalities and Human Rights, Affordability, 
Climate Change and Health. Table 1 indicates which core 
commitment each SPD would significantly address, notwithstanding 
that equalities, climate change and health will be themes covered in 
general across all SPDs. More detailed indication of how each SPD 
addresses the council’s core commitments and priorities will be set 
out in forthcoming reports on each individual SPD brought to 
Executive.  
 

Table 1: Indicative compatibility to Council Plan Core Commitments and priorities.  

 Core commitments Council Plan Priorities 

 

E
q

u
a

lit
ie

s
 

A
ff

o
rd

a
b

ili
ty

 

C
lim

a
te

 C
h

a
n

g
e
 

H
e

a
lt
h
 

H
e

a
lt
h

 &
 w

e
ll-

b
e
in

g
 

E
d

u
c
a

ti
o
n

 &
 s

k
ill

s
  

E
c
o

n
o

m
y
 &

 g
o
o
d
 

e
m

p
lo

y
m

e
n
t 

T
ra

n
s
p
o

rt
 

H
o

u
s
in

g
 

S
u

s
ta

in
a
b

ili
ty

 

SPDs            

Climate Change    Y Y Y     Y 

Housing Y Y  Y Y    Y  

Green Infrastructure   Y Y      Y 

Sustainable Transport Y  Y Y    Y   

Gypsy, Travellers & 
Travelling Showpeople 

Y   Y Y    Y  

Developer Contributions  Y  Y Y Y  Y Y  

Review of the House 
Extensions and 
Alterations (existing 
draft) 

        Y  

Review of the 
Subdivision of dwellings 
(existing draft) SPD 

        Y  

Heritage          Y 

Environmental 
Protection 

  Y Y Y     Y 

Culture       Y    

Healthy Places Y   Y Y      

Page 11



   
 

   
 

Guidance           

Accessibility Y    Y      

Biodiversity Net Gain   Y       Y 

Flood Risk Sequential 
Tests 

  Y       Y 

Health Impact 
Assessment 

   Y Y      

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

20. A £40,000 budget is in place for production of the Climate Change 
SPD, which is nearing completion. There are no other budgets in 
place for the production of other SPD’s.   
 

21. As set out above, due to constraints on CYC budgets, there is a 
working assumption that SPD production 
[...]
wpeople SPD be included in the next phase of prioritisation 
of SPDs. The scope of the SPD to be delegated to the Director 
for City Development on consultation with the Executive 
Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Neighbourhoods. 

(vi) That SPDs for Extensions & Alterations of Buildings, 
Environmental Protection, Culture and Heritage & City Walls be 
agreed as lower priority for SPD production, due to limited 
internal capacity to progress these at this time; 

(vii) Each draft SPD is reported to Executive for agreement to 
proceed to statutory public consultation and subsequently, 
adoption. 

 
Reason: To progress a suite of SPDs to support the policies set 
out in the new City of York Local Plan to ensure policy is clear and 
applied consistently. 
 

(viii) Members note the response to the e-petition on HMO 
thresholds and agree the continued monitoring of the policy’s 
implementation for consideration as part of future policy review. 

(ix) Members agree the continued gathering of evidence to support 
a potential Article 4 direction to remove permitted development 
rights allowing changes of use of a building in commercial, 
business and service use (use class E) to residential (use class 
C3); 

(x) Members agree the continued gathering of evidence ahead of 
Government introducing changes relating to short-term holiday 
lets, which could support a potential Article 4 direction to restrict 
permitted development rights. 

 

Page 13



   
 

   
 

Reason: To support implementation of the Local Plan and ensure 
evidence is available to inform a local policy response as 
appropriate. 

  

Background 
 
25. In October 2020, Executive agreed to progress draft SPDs 

alongside the Local Plan Examination for key topics to ensure their 
early adoption following adoption of the Local Plan. The agreed 
priority SPDs were for climate change, affordable housing and 
green infrastructure. 
 

26. However, progress on the prioritised SPDs was halted to allow 
eff
[...]
olicies relating to improving 
human health; this aligns with the Council Plan’s core commitments.    
 

65. Principally a Healthy Places SPD would seek to effectively deliver: 

 Policy HW7 ‘Healthy Places’, including the requirements of a 
Health Impact Assessment 

 Policy GI5 ‘Existing Openspace’ 

 Policy G6 ‘New Openspace’ 
 

66. The production of this SPD will lead by Strategic Planning Policy 
working with the Public Health team. It is recommended that this is 
a priority SPD to ensure that there is clarity with regards to policy 
expectations, particularly in relation to the production of Health 
Impact Assessments (HIA). In the interim period, a new planning 
policy guidance page for HIA is available on the Council’s website 
signposting to existing national guidance and best practice 
examples. 

 
New guidance  

 
67. There are complimentary subject areas which are not covered  

directly by policy in the Local Plan or do not require an SPD, but 
would benefit from clear guidance to be a material consideration in 
the planning process. This guidance may sign post to existing 
information where helpful and in some cases confirm how the 
Council intends to apply policy at a national level.  
 

68. We have recently made available webpages relating to Biodiversity 
Net Gain following its mandatory introduction in 2024 and our 
approach to Developer Contributions (via S106 / Community 
Infrastructure Levy). 

 
69. Further guidance is currently being prepared for: 

 Accessibility in design – working with the York Access Forum 
to develop a design checklist for design considerations. This 
guidance will complement the accessibility content in the 
Housing SPD, with a greater focus on the design of public 
realm and non-residential developments.  

 Applying the Sequential Test for flood risk – working with 
Development Management officers and the Flood Risk 

Page 22



   
 

   
 

Management Team to help set out the different parameters 
for applying the test. 

 
70. Additionally, there are two further areas that have been identified as 

requiring further exploration as to whether an SPD may be relevant. 
These are regarding a potential Article 4 Direction for the City 
Centre to remove certain permitted development rights and 
guidance pertaining to short-term holiday lets. Whilst this is 
recognised as an important issue for York, Officers recommend that 
further evidence gathering is necessary in the first instance to 
ensure such an approach is justified. Further, the Government’s 
response to consultation of short term lets confirms new measures 
are to be implemented, which need to be enacted through 
legislation and may influence a future policy direction. It is 
recommended that this issue is reported separately to Executive, 
when more clarification is available at a national level.   
 

Consultation Analysis 
 
71. The policy framework set out in the Local Plan has been through 

various consultation stages as part of its preparation for submission 
in May 2018 and since then as part of its Examination. The 
Examination process has resulted in modifications to the submitted 
policies to ensure they are ‘sound’ in relation to national policy 
requirements. The modified policies (as determined by the 
Inspectors in their final report) will form the policy basis for all SPDs.  

 
72. SPDs must adhere to the production procedures set out in national 

legislation (as set out above). This includes specific public 
participation and consultation for a period of 6 weeks.  
 

73. Consultation on SPDs will be undertaken in accordance with the 
Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI).  This is a 
statutory document that sets out the consultation procedures for 
Planning Policy and Development Management. A revised SCI was 
endorsed for consultation in March 2024, including the requirement 
that for each plan-making consultation, including SPDs, an 
individual consultation strategy will be develope
[...]
 for all, providing equal opportunity and 
balancing the human rights of everyone to ensure residents and visitors alike can benefit from the city and its strengths. We 
will stand up to hate and work hard to champion our communities.’  

P
age 33



  Annex A 
 

 
 

 ‘Tackling the cost-of-living crisis’: ‘We will find new ways so everyone who lives here benefits from the success of the city, 
targeting our support at those who need it most, supporting communities to build on their own strengths and those of the 
people around them’. 

 Health and Wellbeing: ‘We will improve health and wellbeing and reduce health inequalities, taking a ‘Health in All Policies’ 
approach, with good education, jobs, travel, housing, better access to health and social care services and environmental 
sustainability.’ 

 Climate – Environment and the climate emergency: ‘We know the race to net zero is more urgent than ever and we will 
understand the impact our actions have on the environment. We will prepare for the future, adapting our city to extreme 
climate events and enhancing our environment for future generations to enjoy. 

 

SPD production aligns to achieving the Council’s four core commitments for Equalities and Human Rights, Affordability, Climate 
Change and Health. Table 1 indicates which core commitment each SPD would significantly address, notwithstanding that equalities, 
climate change and health will be themes covered in general across all SPDs. More detailed indication of how each SPD addresses 
the council’s core commitments and priorities will be set out in forthcoming reports on each individual SPD brought to Executive. 
Table 1: Indicative compatibility to Council Plan Core Commitments and priorities.  

 Core commitments Council Plan Priorities 

 

E
q

u
al

it
ie

s 

A
ff

o
rd

ab
ili

ty
 

C
lim

at
e 

C
h

an
g

e 

H
ea

lt
h

 

H
ea

lt
h

 &
 w

el
l-

b
ei

n
g

 

E
d

u
ca

ti
o

n
 &

 s
ki

lls
  

E
co

n
o

m
y 

&
 g

o
o

d
 

em
p

lo
y

Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working Group 

Date 10 September 2024 

Present Councillors B Burton (Chair), Ayre (Vice-
Chair), Coles, Fenton, D Myers (from 5:32 
pm), Orrell, Pavlovic, Ravilious, Smalley, 
Steward, Vassie, Wann, Baxter, Merrett (until 
8:04pm), K Taylor, Steels-Walshaw and Hook 
(substitute for Cllr Fisher) 

Apologies 
 
Officers in Attendance 

Councillor Fisher  
 
Alison Cooke, Head of Strategic Planning 
Policy 
Becky Eades, Head of Planning and 
Development Services,  
Alison Stockdale, Principal Strategic Planning 
Policy Officer  
Claire Foale, Interim Director of City 
Development 

 
1. Declarations of Interest (5:31pm) 

 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests, or other registerable interests, they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda, if they have not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  
 
During the meeting, Cllr Merrett declared an interest in that he 
had objected to the Local Plan on behalf of various 
organisations and would leave the meeting when this subject 
was discussed. 
 

2. Minutes (5:32pm) 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 6 March 

2023 be approved as a correct record and then 
signed by the Chair. 

 
 
 
 



3. Public Participation (5:33pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn raised concerns regarding the Supplementary 
Planning Documents particularly with short-term lets noting that 
this was the biggest issue facing housing availability in the city. 
She also highlighted her concerns with the National Planning 
Policy Framework and noted that flats and rooms in student 
blocks should not be counted as homes to enable an honest 
and realistic accounting of homes built.  
 
Flick Williams raised accessibility concerns across the city and 
highlighted why City of York Council should further consider a 
Supplementary Planning Document on accessibility. She 
rejected paragraph 10 of the report and welcomed a 
commitment to require M42 and M43 units from housing 
developers. 
 

4. Prioritising Supplementary Planning Documents (5:40pm) 
 
Members considered a report that updated them on the existing 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) agreed for 
production and recommended the prioritisation for production of 
further SPDs with an understanding of their likely contents, 
resources, and timescales. It also sought approval to proceed 
with an altered list of SPDs and advised on where additional 
guidance would be beneficial in preference to an SPD. 
 
The report also considered the ePetition received in March 2024 
regarding reviewing the thresholds set out in the Controlling the 
Concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupation SPD. 
 
The Head of Strategic Planning Policy, the Head of Planning 
and Development Services, the Principal Strategic Planning 
Policy Officer and the Interim Director of City Development 
presented the report and provided an update noting that: 

 Executive had previously agreed to prioritise the 
production of three SPDs which were Affordable Housing, 
Climate Change and Green Infrastructure. The Healthy 
Places and the Gypsy, Traveller, and Travelling 
Showpeople SPDs had also been identified as high 
priority. 



 The production of SPDs would help enable policy delivery 
by effectively supporting the implementation of Local Plan 
policies, where necessary. The content of SPDs would 
enable the council to define how applicants can meet the 
policy requirements in a consistent manner and would be 
a valuable tool for ensuring policies were applied to 
decisions on planning applications consistently. 

 SPDs were likely to be beneficial to council 
services/technical officers who currently provided detailed 
advice to applicants in relation to how to deliver and 
achieve policy expectations set out in the Local Plan. In 
future, the SPD could be signposted and should deal with 
the key issues that were most consistently asked about 
leading to efficiency. 

 There were complimentary subject areas which were not 
covered directly by policy in the Local Plan or did not 
require an SPD but would benefit from clear guidance to 
be a material consideration in the planning process. This 
guidance may sign post to existing information where 
helpful and in some cases confirm how the council intends 
to apply policy at a national level. 

 
During a detailed discussion, Members considered the scope of 
the SPDs highlighted within the report and Annex C and the 
SPDs compatibility to the council’s core commitments and 
priorities. In answer to questions raised, officers noted: 

 A specific Accessibility SPD was not required as this 
would be reflected across all SPDs and was already a key 
priority area throughout the planning application and 
building regulations process. 

 Officers would consider the motions approved at Full 
Council regarding equality for disabled people and access 
for all and would continue to consult with the York Access 
Forum to develop checklists for design considerations. 
This guidance would complement the accessibility content 
in the Housing SPD, with a greater focus on the design of 
public realm and non-residential developments.  

 Each SPD production would align to achieve the council’s 
four core commitments for Equalities and Human Rights, 
Affordability, Climate Change and Health. Table 1 at 
paragraph 19 of the report indicated which core 
commitments each SPD would significantly address and 
officers agreed to consider reviewing the table to ensure 
accessibility was more visible across all SPDs. 



 Officers continued to collaborate with colleagues to 
progress the SPDs as well as with city partners and 
communities to deliver the priorities, but the technical 
requirements and expertise resource required to prepare 
and support the SPDs required evaluating. 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy would be submitted 
for examination once the Local Plan had been adopted, 
which would allow another mechanism for securing 
development contributions.  

 The most progressed SPD was Climate Change and 
Housing would be brought to committee later next year for 
consideration.  

 Further to the Government’s response to consultation of 
short-term lets, which needed to be enacted through 
legislation and may influence a future policy direction, the 
consideration of short-term housing lets could be included 
in the Housing SPD if timescales allowed. 

 Through the Local Plan examination, it was acknowledged 
that there was a new Special Area of Conservation policy 
directly for Strensall Common due to the harm that would 
be caused in relation to recreational pressure in 
accordance with the uplift of increased development in the 
localised area. 

 The Climate Change SPD would deal with the delivery of 
sustainable, renewable, and low carbon energy sourced 
construction designs of new developments, which were 
part of the three climate change policies within the Local 
Plan.  

 
During debate, the priority level of the Transport SPD was 
discussed, and it was also suggested that officers considered 
boat dwellers within the appropriate SPD and ensure verges 
were included within the Green Infrastructure SPD.  
 
Following further debate around available resources to timely 
deliver the ongoing production of the SPDs, short-term housing 
lets, and ensuring the social model of disability would be 
explicitly reflected throughout all the SPDs, it was  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i)     That the recommendations highlighted within the report 
be recommended to Executive subject to amending 
recommendation (x) to include that short-term housing 
lets be considered in the Housing SPD if timescales 



aligned following guidance from central government in 
terms of legislative requirements for short-term housing 
lets. 
 

(ii)  That Executive also be recommended to consider: 

 approaching the York and North Yorkshire 
Combined Authority for potential funding to 
support delivery of the SPDs, to address 
resourcing challenges and expedite delivery. 

 an additional recommendation to ensure all SPDs 
explicitly acknowledged the Social Model of 
Disability and to also consider Table 1, Indicative 
compatibility to Council Plan Core Commitments 
and priorities, to ensure accessibility was more 
visible across all the categories.  

 referencing and detailing houseboats in the 
Housing SPD. 

 the Transport SPD as a high priority. 
 
Reason: To progress a suite of SPDs to support the policies set 

out in the new City of York Local Plan to ensure policy 
was clear and applied consistently. 

 
An adjournment took place between 7:00 pm and 7:06 pm 
 

5. Urgent Business (7:06pm) 
 
The Chair confirmed that a report on the proposed reforms to 
the National Planning Policy Framework Consultation had been 
considered under urgent business due to the imminent deadline 
of 24 September 2024 to provide the council’s response to the 
consultation.  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning Policy provided a presentation, 
attached as an agenda supplement to the published agenda, to 
the committee that highlighted the consultation process and the 
policy objectives as well as providing an overview on how the 
framework would plan for homes, deliver developments, deliver 
affordable homes and well-designed places, and support 
infrastructure, transport, green energy and environment 
planning. The application fees and the public sector equality 
duty arrangements were also addressed, and it was noted that:  

 Changes to the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) were vital to deliver the government’s 



commitments to achieve economic growth and build 1.5 
million new homes. 

 The housing requirement target for City of York Council 
was 1251 but an additional buffer of 20% could be added 
if the council did not meet the housing delivery test, which 
would increase the target to 1501. 

 Brownfield land would be prioritised first for development 
then greenfield and then green belt. New golden rules for 
public benefit would also be incorporated alongside further 
green belt release and would include: 

o at least 50% affordable housing, where viable; 
o necessary improvements to local or national 

infrastructure; 
o provision of new, or improvements to existing, local 

green spaces that were accessible to the public.  

 For the purposes of plan-making and decision-making, 
grey belt was defined as land in the green belt comprising 
previously developed land and any other parcels and/or 
areas of green belt land that make a limited contribution to 
the five green belt purposes. 

 
Members were also informed that the proposals: 

 encouraged a mixture of tenures on development sites, 
including affordable housing and social rented homes, 
which was required to be evidenced by local need.  

 included a new element of meeting the needs of looked 
after children but omitted any standards for accessible 
homes or changes for other specialist provision, and this 
had been raised as a concern. 

 removed the word ‘beauty’ from the design policy.  

 encouraged the importance of facilitating new, expanded, 
or upgraded public service infrastructure when considering 
proposals for development. 

 requested feedback on providing a greater direction and 
clarity on the promotion of health. 

 supported a ‘vision-led’ approach to transport planning 
which focused on the outcomes desired and planning for 
achieving them. 

 provided increased support for renewable energy 
schemes, and the restrictions on onshore wind had been 
removed. 

 provided significant support for energy efficiency and 
climate change. 



 considered the ability for local authorities to set their own 
charging schedules and included raising planning 
application fees to an estimated £528 for a householder 
application.  

 
During discussion, Members provided feedback for officers to 
consider in the council’s response to the consultation, which 
included: 

 Supporting the increased planning application fees. 

 Accelerating the timescales for planning developers to 
develop sites and the infrastructure required alongside 
delivery of housing.  

 Supporting the proposals to tackle the housing crisis. 

 The significant change to transport polices required 
additional detail to support how they would be 
operationalised to have any meaningful impact.  

 That the housing trajectory target be considered, as it 
could be challenging to meet local affordable housing 
targets.  

 Short-term lets required addressing and a mixture of 
tenure homes were required to support the cycle of life. 

 To preserve the green belt and to protect the nature and 
climate value, Ecosystem services should also be 
incorporated into the Green Belt Purposes.  

 Large developments must be self-sustaining and have the 
facility to support a community and include green and 
shared open spaces that provided accessible facilities for 
all ages.  

 A clear steer from government was required to support 
and deliver the infrastructure around the golden rules, and 
how the subjective language used throughout the 
framework would meet the definition expectations. 

 The eight-week consultation period over the summer 
months was not good consultation practice.  

 York’s unique historic character and setting should be 
considered to enable the configuration of communities and 
homes that truly reflected local need. 

 That the importance of Neighbourhood Plans be 
recognised and that further clarification around 
Neighbourhood Plans be required, particularly how they 
would interact with proposed policy approaches.  

 
Officers discussed the affordability housing ratio figures and 

confirmed they were attending a suite of national workshops run 



by the Planning Advisory Service and the Ministry for Housing 
and Communities Local Government and feedback on these 
sessions could be issued to committee members.  
 
Officers then provided a brief update on the Local Plan 
examination and confirmed that the council had recently held a 
statutory consultation on amendments and modifications to 
policy H5 which related to Gypsy and Traveller provision. 
Officers had received 37 responses which had been reported 
back to the Inspectors and officers would submit the 
consultation statement shortly. This was anticipated to be the 
last matter to be considered by the Planning Inspectorate as 
part of the examination process and the Inspectors had 
acknowledged that following these modifications, the Plan as a 
whole would be sound. Officers hoped to receive a final report 
from the Inspectors in due course. 
 
Officers were thanked for their update, and it was 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i)  That the contents of the NPFF consultation be noted and 
the above feedback be considered in the council’s 
response to the consultation. 

 
(ii)   That the update on the Local Plan be noted.  

 
Reasons:  
 

(i)  To inform a council response to the Government’s 
consultation on Proposed Modifications to the National 
Planning Policy Framework by the deadline of 24 
September 2024. 

 
     (ii) To keep the committee updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr B Burton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 8.07 pm]. 


